# OP \$65.00 3232417

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM422783

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MAYO CLINIC		04/06/2017	Non-Profit Corporation: MINNESOTA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH	
Street Address:	200 First Street SW	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55905	
Entity Type:	Non-Profit Corporation: MINNESOTA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3232417	ECHOCARDIOGRAPHY IN PEDIATRIC AND ADULT
Registration Number:	3144440	CARDIOLOGY AT CANCUN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-343-2178

**Email:** ip.docket@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth Buckingham/Dorsey & WhitneyLLP

Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T215993-4.US 82143-1255
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth C. Buckingham
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth C. Buckingham/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006029 FRAME: 0302

source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006029 FRAME: 0303

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Mayo Clinic, a nonprofit corporation of the state of Minnesota, with its principal place of business located at 200 First Street SW, Rochester, Minnesota 55905, is the current owner of and has used the trademarks which are the subject of the trademark registrations detailed in the attached Exhibit A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research, a nonprofit corporation of the state of Minnesota, with its principal place of business located at 200 First Street SW, Rochester, Minnesota 55905 ("MFMER"), desires to acquire the Marks and enjoy the protection of the registrations of the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Mayo Clinic does hereby assign, transfer and sell unto MFMER all of the right, title and interest in and to the Marks (including all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks), together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations of the Marks.

Mayo Ciinic covenants that it or its representatives will, upon request, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable MFMER to obtain, maintain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be effective as of the date of Mayo Clinic's signature below, shall be binding on the successors and assigns of Mayo Clinic, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of MFMER.

	MAYO CLINIC / // /
Date: 4-(2-17)	By:
	Name: Streamy L. Huwert
	Title: Assistant Secretory
STATE OF MINNESOTA	) ) ss.
COUNTY OF CAYNSTED	
Subscribed and sworn to before n	me this <u>Q</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2017.
(SEAL)	Notary Public: <u>AUJ</u>
ASHLEY KAY HENRY \$  Notary Public-Minnesota \$  Not Commission Expires Jen 31, 2019 \$	My commission expires: <u>Jan 31/2019</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 006029 FRAME: 0304

## ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL

MFMER hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by MFMER.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, MFMER, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date and in the place set forth below.

Date: 4 46/1 2017	EDUCATION AND RESEARCH  By:
	Name: David Godown
	Title: 45515412 5202464
STATE OF MINNESOTA	) ss. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me	this day of April, 2017.
(SEAL)	
ASHLEY KAY HENRY Noterly Public-Minnesota Noterly Public-Minnesota Noterly Public-Minnesota 2019 2019	Notary Public: 10000 3 2019

# Exhibit A

# <u>Marks</u>

Mark	Country	Serial No. Reg. No	Filing Date Reg. Date
ECHOCARDIOGRAPHY IN PEDIATRIC AND ADULT CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE	United States	78/574,957 3,232,417	February 25, 2005 April 24, 2007
CARDIOLOGY AT CANCUN	United States	78/574,910 3,144,440	February 25, 2005 September 19, 2006

-.3.-

**RECORDED: 04/06/2017**